

**SB0534/287872/1**

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 534  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Young” and substitute “Young, Mathias, and Oaks”; and strike beginning with “refusing” in line 5 down through “changes” in line 11 and substitute “increasing the premium for an insured who becomes a surviving spouse based solely on the insured’s change in marital status”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 14 and 15, strike “**RATE A RISK,**”; in lines 15 and 16, strike “**:** **A.**”; strike beginning with “**B.**” in line 17 down through the semicolon in line 21; in lines 24, 27, and 29, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 27, strike “**(II)**”; strike in its entirety line 28 and substitute “**INCLUDES:**”; and in line 29, strike “**1.**”.

On page 3, in lines 1, 3, and 5, in each instance, strike the bracket; in lines 1 and 3, strike “**2.**” and “**3.**”, respectively; and in the same lines, in each instance, strike “**INSURED OR**”.

On page 4, in line 7, strike the bracket; and after line 7, insert:

**“(6) WITH RESPECT TO PRIVATE PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE, AN INSURER MAY NOT INCREASE THE PREMIUM FOR AN INSURED WHO BECOMES A SURVIVING SPOUSE BASED SOLELY ON THE INSURED’S CHANGE IN MARITAL STATUS.”**